Wisconsin law.
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term, and at least thirty days before or after the regular 
term of the circuit court in such counties. Said special 

Par what pur- term shall be held for the trials of issues of law, for the 
pose.  hearing of motions, and for the hearing and trial of causes 

without a jury, and for the transaction of any and all 
business that may be done at a regular term, except the 
trial of issues of fact by a jury, at such time and place 
as the circuit judge of the said sixth judicial circuit may 
designate. 

N°t143.,how 	SEO. 2. The said judge of the sixth .judical circuit 
and when g' shall immediately in receiving notice of the passage and 

publication of this act, designate and publish in some 
newspaper of general circulation in said circuit, the times 
and places of holding said special terms of court, and 
when so designated they shall not be changed within two 
years. And at such terms the issues of law and motions, 
and all other business that may be transacted thereat, • 
pending in any and every county in said circuit, may be 
heard and disposed of with the same force and effect as 
it may now be heard and disposed of in the county in 
which the causes or matters are or shall hereafter be 
pending; and when the causes are pending in other coun-
ties in said circuit, then the county in which the said 
special term is held, the clerk of the court where such 
term is held, shall certify the orders and papers to the 
clerk of the circuit court of the county in which the same 
is pending, and the papers shall be filed, and orders en-
tered by the clerk of the court of the county in which 
such actions are properly pending. 

Take effect. 	SE°. 8. This act shall be immediately published and 
shall take effect from and after its passage and publica-
tion. 

Approved March 14, 1859. 

[Published March 17, 1859.] 

CHAPTER 99. 

Amendment. 

AN ACT to amend chapter 183 of the revised statutes, entitled "for 
the preservation of game." 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows : 

SEOPION 1. That section 9, of chapter 183, of the re-
vised statutes be, and the same is hereby amended by 
stalking out the word "July," in the sixth line of said 
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section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "August," 
and by striking out the word "February," in the eighth 
line of said 9th section, and inserting in lieu thereof the 
word "November." 

SEC. 2. That the 10th section of said chapter 188 be, Amendment. 
and the same is hereby amended by adding to said section 
after the word "provided" at the end thereof, the words, 
"and the possession of any of the said birds within the 
time when the taking and killing of the same is prohibited 
by law, shall be prima facia evidence that the same was 
taken or killed within the time of such prohibition." 

SEC. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from Take 08E4. 
and after its passage. 

Approved March 12, 1859. 

[Published March 26, 1859.] 

CHAPTER 100. 

AN ACT to provide for laying out highways on the line between city 
and towns. 

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in 
Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcnoN 1. Whenever it shall be deemed necessary ,  to Highwigs, 
lay out a highway upon the line between a town and city, how laid. 

such highway shall be laid by the supervisors of said 
town, and by three commissioners elected by the common 
council of said city, who shall be duly sworn before en-
tering upon the discharge of their duties. 

Su. 2. The common council shall elect commissioners Cominio!ion-
to lay out highways as herein specified, on the petition of tre; their du. 

six freeholders of said city, and said commissioners shall • 
join in laying out such highway, if, in their opinion, the 
public good will thereby be promoted. 

SEC. 3. All the powers possessed by supervisors of Theirpowers, 
adjoining towns in cases of application to lay out high- 4°. 
ways on town lines, shall be possessed by the said com-
missioners and supervisors, and all the provisions of 
chapter nineteen of the revised statutes, relative to lay-
ing out, establishing and maintaining highways on the 
line between towns, shall apply to highways on the line 
between cities and towns; and all matters relating to 
such wards, required to be recorded with town clerks, 
shall be recorded in the office of the city clerk, whenever —ecadil.  
such city is a party to laying out such highway. 

Approved March 14, 1859. 


